ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT FOR THE RUNWAY 8 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL PROJECT-PHASE III AT THE THIBODAUX MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHEREAS, Act 451 of the 1989 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature authorized the financing of certain airport improvements from funds appropriated from the Transportation Trust Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City of Thibodaux has requested funding assistance from LA DOTD for the Runway 8 Obstruction Removal Project-Phase III at the Thibodaux Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, the stated project has been approved by the Louisiana Legislature and the LA DOTD is agreeable to the implementation of this project and desires to cooperate with the City of Thibodaux according to the terms and conditions identified in the attached Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the LA DOTD will provide the necessary funding for the Runway 8 Obstruction Removal Project-Phase III and reimburse the sponsor up to \$63,000.00 of the project cost.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux that it does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute an Agreement for the project identified as State Project No. H.015795, more fully identified in the agreement attached hereto and to execute any subsequent related documents, including, but not limited to, amendments to said agreement.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSTAINED: ABSENT:

And the above ordinance was declared adopted this ____ day of _____ 2024.

Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.

Mike Naquin, President

* * * * * * * * * *

Delivered to the Mayor on

	, at
APPROVED: UNAPPROVED:	
VETOED:	

Mayor Kevin R. Clement

Returned to the Council Administrator on

_____, at _____

* * * * * * * * * * *

Publication Date: _____

Effective Date: _____

* * * * * * * * * *

Delivered to the Mayor on

____, at _____

APPROVED: _____ UNAPPROVED: _____ VETOED: _____

Mayor Kevin R. Clement

Returned to the Council Administrator on

_____, at _____

* * * * * * * * * * *

Publication Date: _____

Effective Date: _____